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CLERKS OFFICE

V.

JOHNSONOIL COMPANY,

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTIONAGENCY,

DorothyM. Gunn,Clerk
fllinois PollutionControlBoard
JamesR. ThompsonCenter
100WestRandolphStreet
Suite11-500
Chicago,IL 60601

Petitioner,

Respondent.

MAY 03 2004
STATE OF ILLINOIS

Pollution Control Board
)
)
) PCBNo.04-
) (LUST Appeal— Ninety DayExtension)

)
)

NOTICE

SimonP. Broomhead,P.G.
AmericanEnvironmentalCorp.
3700WestGrandAvenue
SuiteA
Springfield, IL 62707

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that I have todayfiled with the office of the Clerk of the Pollution
Control BoardaREQUESTFORNINETY DAY EXTENSIONOF APPEAL PERIOD,copiesof which
areherewithserveduponyou.

Respectfullysubmitted,

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTIONAGENCY,
Respondent

Joins’.,.

Assistant
SpecialAssistantAttorneyGeneral
Divisionof LegalCounsel
1021 North GrandAvenue,East
P.O.Box 19276
Springfield, illinois 62794-9276
217/782-5544
217/782-9143(TDD)
Dated:April 29, 2004

BEFORE THE POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD
OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS



RECEIVED
CLERK’S OFFICE

MAY 03 2004

BEFORE THE POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD STATE OF ILLINOIS
OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS Pollution Control Board

JOHNSONOIL COMPANY, )
Petitioner, ) q o

v. ) PCBNo.04- I
ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL ) (LUST Appeal— Ninety DayExtension)
PROTECTIONAGENCY, )

Respondent. )

REQUEST FOR NINETY DAY EXTENSION
OF APPEAL PERIOD

NOW COMES the Respondent,the Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency(“Illinois

EPA”), by one of its attorneys,JohnJ. Kim, AssistantCounseland SpecialAssistantAttorney

General,and, pursuantto Section 40(a)(1) of the Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAct (415

ILCS 5/40(a)(1)) and 35 Ill. Adm. Code 105.208,herebyrequeststhat the Illinois Pollution

ControlBoard(“Board”) grantanextensionofthethirty-five (35)dayperiodforpetitioningfor a

hearingto July 28, 2004, or anyotherdatenot more thana total of one hundredtwenty-five L

(125)daysfrom thedateoftheIllinois EPA’s final decision. In supportthereof,theIllinois EPA

respectfullystatesasfollows:

1. On March 19, 2004, the Illinois EPA issueda final decisionto the Petitioner.

(Exhibit A)

2. OnApril 27, 2004,thePetitionermadeawrittenrequestto theIllinois EPA for an

extensionoftimeby which to file apetitionfor review,askingthe Illinois EPAjoin in requesting

thattheBoardextendthethirty-five dayperiodfor filing apetitionto ninety days. ThePetitioner

representedthatthefinal decisionwasreceivedonMarch25, 2004. (Exhibit B)

3. Theadditionaltime requestedby thepartiesmayeliminatetheneedfor a hearing

in this matteror, in thealternative,allow thepartiesto identify issuesandlimit thescopeofany

hearingthatmaybenecessaryto resolvethismatter.
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WHEREFORE,for the reasonsstatedabove,the partiesrequestthat the Board, in the

interestof administrativeandjudicial economy,grantthis requestfor a ninety-dayextensionof

thethirty-five dayperiodfor petitioningfor ahearing.

Respectfullysubmitted,

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTIONAGENCY,
Respondent

JL~

AssistantCounsel
SpecialAssistantAttorneyGeneral
Division of LegalCounsel
1021 NorthGrandAvenue,East
P.O.Box 19276
Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276
217/782-5544
217/782-9143(TDD)
Dated:April 29, 2004

Thisfiling submitted on recycledpaper.
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ILLINOiS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION Aa~Ncv

1021 NQRTW Cw4c’ AvtNIm ~s’r, P.O. Bog 19276, 5rwpcFz~w,ILLt4ofs 62794-927e, 217-732.3597
$~sR. ThOMnON CENtS, 100 Wtsr RANQQIYH, Surrs 11-300, C’c’c4 1160601, 31 2-Ø14-6Q2~

Koo R. BLAIX)JEV?C14, GOVERNOR R~NrECWRLAPJO, DIRECTOR

217/782-6762 CERJXLED MAIL
-

HA!? 157804 7002 315n noun i~ss 814c•’~T

Johnson Oil Corr~,anyofIndiana

P.O. 8ox 347 [Th~VEDCo]wnbus, Indiana 47202Jemey N. Th~h ~pHON~NTURESJS

Re: LPC#0190555076— Champaiw, County
ntDuI/JUJUWM3Oil Co.

629 WestChampaiviRottd
LUST D~vidnitNo. 20001456
LUST TechnicalFile

De~arMr. Bush:

TheUhinOis ThiviivswientalProtrclionA~gency(illinois EPA) hn reviewedthe}Ugb PziedtySite
TitvestigationCorrectiveActionPlan(plan)submittedfor theabovt-refez~exwedincident, This infonnaflon5datedNovember17, 2003,wasreceivedbytheIllinois ~A onNovojnber2l,2003.This dottmxntwas
originallysubmittedasaHighPSritySiteInvestigationCojrectinActionBudgvt,howcver,dueto
revisionsmadetotheplan,whichwa~previouslyapproved,it iscoos!dm4aRevisedHigh PzioritySite
Tnvvsilg!tionCotTeotiveAction Plan(plan). Citationsin this1ett~arefromtheEnvironmentalProteotion
Act (Act) and35illinois Adminletretive Code(35111.AdaCode),

PwsuaattuSection~ oftheActand 3$ Iii. Mm. Code732A05(c),theplanismodified. The
modificationslistedbelowarenecessary,inadditiontu thosepr0V1sl~~t3alreadyoutlinediii the plan, to
deuxonsirst~compliancewithTitleXVI of theAct and35 111. Adru.Code732. PleasAoutethatthe
activiUcsproposedin theplan arefi,r Investigativepwposesonly. Final approval for correctiveaction
acliviflea is eont~entuponthesubmittaloft High PriorityCorrectiveAction PIstI S ducumeutathe
tesUltsOfthePTtpOSedinvestigationandsatisfiestherequirementssettofu in Section57.7(cXl)otthe Act
and3$ ttAdrn.1Códe132.404.Thirequfredmodlficatiori(s)lain aiMlows:

Monitoringwells MW1OthuMWI7 2reonlyapprovedif neces~zytodeUnetheplume. Specificejly if
theanalyticalresultsofMW12 definetheextentofcontamMa$on~thenMWI6 andMWI7 wouldbe

i~SSMyand thereforeIneilgibje1b~payn’sntThesameprincipalofplumedefinitionwouldalso
applyto all otherwellsproposedin thisrevisedplan (MW1Othru MW17).

to addftion,thebudgetfor theHighPrioritySitelnvvsligatlonCorrectiveAction Planismodifiedpursuant
to Section57.1(cX4) oftheAct and35111.Mm. Code732~405(o).BasedonthemodiScationslistedin
Section2 ofAtmchjnentA, thea~rntmblistedIn Section1 ofAttachmentA areapprovecL Pleasenote
that thecostsmustbethcux*ed in accordancewith theapprovedplan. Beawarethattheamountof

Rocscyyp~d3O2Ncflhi Main Se~etRocJcro% II 6:lua — C81 51 N7-7 700 • ~ 7w4Ec—95llW. Macthen St. Dis PlUmes,II ED0~G— c84~3294.IQQQ
Ew,mv-59$SteiN stam~F1Øi~j~.0o123- (3d7~5053fl1 a Pta~..5475N. Vithei~stySt., Pain., H,616i4 -(3091593.5*3

Ca LAND- Prei~Lt— 7520 N. VnveisliySt, Piteflc. U. 57574—’ __________________ Ch.mpjtgn, IL C1B2P—IZ17)27tl-~flcO
5c’t~..45Q0 5. Mhsveet *d., Sprft,afiEId. IL EXHIBIT - 1162234—1515, 34.5120

— 2i05w.
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reimbwserncntmaybeflinitedby Sectidna57.8(e),57.8(g) and57.8(d)of theAct~aswe]! as351)1. Mm.
Code 732.604,732.606(s),and732.611.

Pleasenotethat, lithe owneror operatoragreeswith the illinois EPA’smodifications,submittalot~an
amendedpun and/or budge if applic~ble~lenotrequired(Section577(cX4)oftheActand35111.Adni.
Code732303(1)).Additionally,pursuantto Section~ of theAct and 35111.Adsz. Code
732.405(e),ifreimburseajsevtwill besoughtfbranyadditionalcoststhatmaybeincurred asaresultofthe
illinois EPA’smodifications,anamendedbudgetmustbe submitted.

NOTh: Amendedplansand/crbudgetsmustbesubmittedand approvedprior to theissuanceofaNo
FurtherRetnediation(NFR) tsar. Costsassociatedwith aplan orbudgetthat havenotbeenSJ,Jwe,vet!
prior to theSusneeofanNM Letterwjfl not bereimbursable.

Pursuanttø 35111.Mt. Code732.~4O1, thesiteirxvestijationresultsandaHfg~~rLox~ityCorrectiveAction
Plandemonstratingcompliancewith therequiretnernssetforth in SectIon57J(o)U)of theAct and 35 III.
Mm. Code732.404imistbe submitted~t1iin90daysofthedate-ofthis letterto:

Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency -

BureauofLand-#24
LeakingTh~tdergrotSStorageTank Section
1021NorthGmndAvenueEast
PostOffice Box 19275
SprJngfleld,IL 62794-9276

Pleasesubmitall co~rsspc~4encein duplicateandhicb* theRe: Mock shownatthebeginningofthis
letQr.

An undergroundstoragetanksystemowneror operatormayappealthis decisionto the Illinois Pollution
Control Board, Appeal tights te ajtacbed.

If ybu haveany questionsor needfurther assistance,pleasecontactJAzzSohw*ttl~pfat217/557-8763.

81ncerel~

Chapp4P.B.
Unit Manager
Leaking UndergroundStorageTank Section
Division offlemadjation Managemant
SureauofLand.

kLAC:LS
Attachment AttzcbnntA
c~ AmezjcanEnvhvnjnental

Division File
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AttachmentA

Ke: LPC#0190655076.-ChaznpaignCouxnty
Rantoul/JobnsorzOil Co.
629 Westflaz~paignRoad.
LUST Incident No. 20C101456
LUST TechnicalPile

Citationsin thisattazbmentarefrom theEnvhvnmenWProtction Act (Act) and 35 Illinois
AdministrativeCode(35111,Adm. Code).

Thebudgetwaspreviouslyapprovedfbr:

S6~43G2tL. IacstigciiCosts
$1,015.00 .MalySsCoS
$9,256.00 PersonnelCosts

$315.00 EquipmentCosts
$682.05 FieMPurehasesanijOtherCosta
$858.62 HandlingCharges

As a resu.ltoftheIllinois EPA’s modification(s)in Section2 ofthis AttachmentA, thefollowing
anIOUIItE are appxovu&

$7,836.98 Investigation Costs
$2,505.09 AnalysisCoats
$9,100.00 PersonnelCot

$725~00 BquipmentCost
31,974.36 PlaIdPurchasesandOtherCosts
Sl,&32.06 HandlingCharges

Therefore,thetotal omnulativebudgetis ~wrnd fbi:

¶14,27348 j~f~ Costs
-~3,529.00 AnalysisCasts
$18,356.00 PersonnelCosts
$1,100.00 EqniprbentCosts
S8,656.41 FieldPurchas?sandOtherCorn
$2,690.68 HandlingCharges

sLcnqrq2

1. $1,453.00 for anadjustmentin Mopitt~xingWell a~dManhole installation,$2,498.00lbr an
adjustmentin Persormetcostspreviouslydeducteds~unreasonable,31,832.00foran
adjuatnentin PilotStudyPersonnelcaste,$20,80925M anadjustment in Personnelcosts
forsite investigationcosts,3 15.00for an adjustmentiii Digital Cameracosts,$10.00for an
adjustmentin Dnelojunentptmip costs,$j3548for ana4fustmentin Nitriteglovecosts,



APR-27—2004 15:01 217782980? . 217782980? P•. BGtW
2175859518 AEC F~A(±.

84/27/2084 13:52

MR-30--2004 1432 IEC 1NDY 317 871 4094 P.05

$109.50 forana4justmentin mobilizationcostsforpersonnel~Q37*IndianapolisforPilot
Study, and$6.49for aj adjustment in mileagecostsdue to incorrect rate. The illinois EPA
hasdeterminedthat thesecostsarenotreasonableassubmitted(Section573(c)(4)(C)ofthe
Act and35111.Adni. Code732.6O6Qth)).Oneoftheoverall goalsofthe financial reviewis
to asst~ethat costsaasoc~atedwith msia1s~aclMtjes andservicesarereasonable(35111.
Mm. Code732.505(c)).Pleasenotethat additional information and/or aup~ot1ing
documentationmaybe provided to detnonstatethecostsa~reasonable,

WeWmaijbole installation costshouldbeIncludedwith thee~onitothigwell installation
materials. lit addition themonitoring well Installationmaterialslined onpageE-2 oIthc
budget areunreasonable.

The Personnelcoszdeductedfrontslit previous budget remain unxnasorwble.

Personnelcostsfor the Pilot Study wereconsideredseparately*on~thepreviouspenonnel
costs(li~tedaon),an4Jh.c.ptrsDnnecosts~~rpithmv sti~tiq cj~es(Datedbob).

Personnelcostsfor the final RPCAP anti budget dngi4dbe includedwith theplanand budget
andwill beaddressedatthattime. Thesecostsshouldnotbe Includedwith the additional site

estigation.The personnelcostsfor thesiteinvestigationactivitiesIncludecostsfor the
installationanddevelopmentofthe wellssadinterimreportofthe findings ofthe
investigation. Thepilot study costswerenotincluded in this axaow*t.

2. 336,oo forreportshippingcosts(PedEx).kdixect corrective action costsfor Peraomet
matsijals,service,orequipmeiflchargedasdirectcostsareineligible forpaymentfrom the
~u~d (35Dl. Acbn-Code732.606(v)),

3 361.62 foranadjustmentin handlingcliargez Handlingchargesareeli~Iblefor pa3ment
only if theyareequalto or lessthantheamountdeterminedby thefollowing table (Section
~7.8®oftheAct end35111. Ada.. Code732.507):

Subco,rtractorField ~JigiblcHandlingChargesasa
PurchaseCoat Porcet3tageofCost

$0-$5,000 12%~$l5~c~-. -. ~SGoo~ $5,000,.. ~. -.. .. .—•-

$25,001 - 35o&oo $1,600plus 8% ofamountover$15,000
$so,ooi - $t00,ooo $4,400pIus5% ofarnonnt over350,000
$100,001- $l,000,00Q $6,900plus2% ofamountoverSl00~oQ0

This amountreflectsandax3justxneatdueto acalculationerroranda reduction due to the
removalofineligibleshippingcost. Thecalculationerrorappearsto betheapplicationof
10%to thearpowitover$ts,00oasapposedto 8%.

RAC:LS
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AppealRi~htS

An understotnidstoragetaS owneroroperatortusy appealthis final decisiontotheillinois PolluUou
Coi~wo1Boardpanuantto Secflgns40 and57.7(cX4)Q))of theAr* by filing a petition for shearingwithin
35 daysalt thedateofissuanceoftheanaldethsion.Mowever~the 35-dayperiod maybeextendedfor a
periodoftine nottocrned90 daysbywr1ct~noticefrom theowneroroperatorandtheillinois JIM
Mtltin 6 initial 35-dayappealperiod. If theoWneror operatorwishestoreceivea90-daycctensiwi,a
writtenrequestthatincludesastatemwitofthedatetheftpal decialonn$received,thug with acopyof
thisdecision,mustbeseatto theIllinois EPA assomaspossible.

For ithrmadonregardingthe~bthgofanappe4pleasecontact

Dorothy 0mm, C1e4
illinois Pollution Control Board
StateofIllinoIs Center
100 WestRandoiph,SuIts11500
ChJca~D,1L60601- -. .

322/814-3620

Foeinformationregardingthe filing ofanextensi~pleasecontact -

Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
DlviMozi ofLegalCounsel
1021North (3randAvenuvEast
PostOfficeBox 19276
Sprk~gfie1dIL 62794-9276
2171182-5544

— .-__,_-.- _t—_..__, a —.... — — —
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3700W. Grand Avenue, SuiteA

SpringtieId~Illinois 62707

_________ Arner~ca~ rhone: (217)585-9517 Fax: 217-585-9518

____ Environ menta I 8500GeorgetownRoad,Indianapolis, IN 46268—_____ Phone: (317)871-4090 Fax: (317)87:1-4094

American~nvironmenta1 410Prothiction Court - Louisville, KY 40299
Corpor2tion Phone: (502) 491-0144 Fax: (502)491-9271

Fax .

To: LLy~k~m From: Simon Broomhead .

Fax 7~-~3~o7 Pages: + Cover

Phon~7~_5~ . Date:

-

j~7f~4
Re: . CC: .

O Umont 0 For RevIew 0 PleaseComment D PloaseReply 0 For Information

CO~)ET~T1AL1TYNOTICE:

ThedocumentsC nstuUn~this facsimiletransmittalrn~ycontainconfidentialinformationbeion~ifl~to thesenderwiii~i~IS legally prIvileged arid e~campt
from disclosureur~cier~pplk~bielaw. The inf~rmaUonis intended *‘~hytor theuseof theindividual(s)or entitynamed above. If thereaderIs not the
intendedrecipient,you areherebynotified thatany di~cI~sura,cq~4ng.disbibutionor taking of any action in relianceuponthe contentofthis ~CSifl1DC
transmittalis etilciy prohibited. If youhavereceivedthis ootnmunicationIn error,pleaseimmediatelynotify usby telephoneat thenumber aboveto arren~ie
for returnof theonginaL&xurnents to us. ThankYou.

I

Pt e4~.e ~Jl ~4�~
~i/~
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April 27,2004

Illinois l3nvironinctitalProtectionAgency
Attn: JohnKim
Division ofLegalCounsel
1021 North Grand AvenueEast
P.O.Box 19276
Springfield,IL 62794-9276

Re: Requestfor Extensionfor Petitioning theJPCB
LPC #0190655076—ChampaignCounty
JohnsonOil #878-Rantoul/JohnsonOil Company, LLC ofIndiana
629WestChampaignRoad
LUST IncidentNo. 20001456
AmericanEnvironments] Project Number 207030

DearMr. Kim

VIA FACSIMILE
782-9807

JohnsonOil Company, LLC of Indiana (“Johnson Oil”), requeststhat the Illinois Environmental
Protection Agency(“Agency”) join them in requesting a 90-dayextension to the 35-daydeadline
for filing apetition for a hearing before the Illinois Pollution Conirol Board (IPCB). This request
is beingmade to preserveJohnsonOil’s right to appeal the Agencydecision containedin a March
19, 2004 letter,receivedby Johnson Oil on March 25, 2004, regarding a November 17, 2003
Corrective Action Plan and Budget for the above referenced LUST incident A copy of the
Agencyletteris attached.

The additional time is neededfor AmericanEnvironmentalto submit information and a request
for thc Agency to reconsidersomeof theft budget deductions if necessary,we will alsomeet
with the Agency in an effort to resolvethe issueswithout the need to submit a formal petition
request -

Pleasetake the necessaryaction to file this extension request before the 35-day appeal time
expireson April 29,2004. If you needadditional information,pleaseadvise.

Sincerely,

AMERICAN ENVIRONMENTAL CORPORATION

p. t~dJ
SimonP. Broomhead,P.O.
Project Manager

pc: RickJohnson,JohnsonOil Company,LLC of Indiana

Enclosure

Corporate Office
BOGO Georgetown Road
Inclianepolis, Indiana 46280-1647
217-071409Q
317-6714024 PBX

RegionalOffice
27(X) W, Grand Ava. Ste. A

Springfield, IL 62707
2 17-565-9517

217-585-SSIS Fep(

Regional Office
410 Production Court

Louisville, KY 40299
502-49’l-0144

502-491-9271 Fax

f~orp_S~ggc~Re~ippgLQff1ce



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, the undersignedattorney at law, hereby certify that on April 29, 2004, I served trueand

correct copiesof a REQUEST FOR NiNETY DAY EXTENSION OF APPEAL PERIOD, by

placing true andcorrect copiesin properly sealedand addressed envelopesandby depositing

said sealedenvelopesin a U.S. mail drop box located within Springfield, Illinois, with sufficient

First ClassMail postageaffixed thereto, uponthe following namedpersons:

Dorothy M. Gunn, Clerk SimonP. Broomhead,P.G.
flhinois Pollution Control Board AmericanEnvironmental Corp.
JamesR. Thompson Center 3700WestGrand Avenue
100 WestRandolph Street Suite A
Suite 11-500 Springfield, IL 62707
Chicago,IL 60601

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,
Respo ent

JohnJ. m
AssistantCounsel
SpecialAssistantAttorneyGeneral
Division of Legal Counsel
1021North GrandAvenue, East
P.O.Box 19276
Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276
217/782-5544
217/782-9143(TDD)


